

No. 23-13727

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DISABILITY RIGHTS FLORIDA, et al.  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Florida  
No. 4:23-cv-111 (Winsor, J.)

---

**Plaintiffs-Appellants' Opening Brief**

---

Frederick S. Wermuth  
KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER &  
WERMUTH, P.A.  
P.O. Box 1631  
Orlando, FL 32802-1631  
Telephone: (407) 422-2472

Abha Khanna\*  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: (206) 656-0177

Justin Baxenberg\*  
Alexander F. Atkins\*  
Renata O'Donnell\*  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 968-4490

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Plaintiffs adequately pleaded that the Wet Signature Requirement violates the Materiality Provision.....	7
A. The Wet Signature Requirement denies the right to vote within the meaning of the Materiality Provision.....	8
B. The method by which a prospective voter signs their registration application is not material in determining their qualifications.....	10
II. Plaintiffs adequately pleaded standing. ....	13
A. Florida NAACP, Vote.org, and DRF have organizational standing. ....	13
B. DRF, Florida Alliance, and Florida NAACP have associational standing.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 794e(f)(6) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 15044(a)(1)(B) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 15044(a)(5).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) .....	passim
52 U.S.C. § 21061(a) .....	16
Fla. Stat. § 97.041 .....	4, 10
Fla. Stat. § 97.053(5)(a)(8) .....	1, 2, 3, 12
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 19
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	10
* <i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17, 18, 19

\* *Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning*,  
 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 12, 15, 17, 20

\* *Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections*,  
 36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 5, 14, 15

*Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Gov. of Ga.*,  
 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....15

*Hopper v. Solva Pharms., Inc.*,  
 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....6

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....18

*La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*,  
 604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022) .....9

*Lawrence v. Dunbar*,  
 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990) .....6

*Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes*,  
 No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, 2023 WL 8183070 (D. Ariz. Feb. 16, 2023)..9, 12

*Migliori v. Cohen*,  
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.) .....11

*Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....11

*Ritter v. Migliori*,  
 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022) .....11

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....13

*Schalamar Creek Mobile Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Adler*,  
855 F. App’x 546 (11th Cir. 2021) .....17

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....5

\* *Schwier v. Cox*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....9, 11

\* *Schwier v. Cox*,  
439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006) .....9

*Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp*,  
574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....9

*United States v. Munsingwear*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....11

*Vote.org v. Callanen*,  
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) .....9, 16

*Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.*,  
661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....12

*Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed*,  
492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....11

*Yelapi v. DeSantis*,  
525 F. Supp. 3d 1371 (N.D. Fla. 2021) .....18
